RESOLUTION 124-20

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) SUPER 88 VANGUARD BID BLOCK EFI WITH OIL GUARD (37HP) 88" MOWER AS PART OF SOURCEWELL (PREVIOUSLY NJPA) UNDER A NATIONAL COOPERATION PURCHASE PROGRAM BY THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52-34-6.2(b)(3) authorizes contracting units to purchase goods, or to contract for services, may make purchases and contract for services through the use of a nationally-recognized and accepted cooperative purchase agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting unit within the State of New Jersey, or within any other state, when available; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Clayton had authorized by Resolution Membership in the Sourcewell (previously NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing Program effective July 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell (previously NJPA) is a nationally recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing contracting unit within the State of Minnesota that utilizes a competitive bid or competitive proposal process in awarding contracts for goods and services and is authorized by Minnesota law to extend its contracts to local government units nationwide; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Contract for Cooperative Purchasing runs from August 18, 2017 through August 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Clayton proposes to purchase one (1) Super 88 Vanguard Bid Block EFI with oil guard (37hp) 88" mower under the Sourcewell (previously NJPA) Cooperative Purchase Program, Contact #062117-HTE for the Clayton Public Works Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Clayton, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. That the governing body does hereby approve the purchase of one (1) Super 88 Vanguard Bid Block EFI with oil guard (37hp) 88" through the Sourcewell (previously NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing Program, Contract # 062117-HTE in the total amount of \$16,249.00.
- Donna Nestore, CFO for the Borough of Clayton certifies the above referenced dollar amount is available through Ordinance 5-2020 for the purchase of one (1) Super 88 Vanguard Bid Block EFI with oil guard (37hp) 88" through the Sourcewell (previously NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing Program, Contract # 062117-THE for the Clayton Public Works Department.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Clayton, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey held on July 9, 2020.

BOROUGH OF CLAYTON

THOMAS BIANCO, Mayor

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE NEWCOMB, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Christine Newcomb, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Clayton, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was presented and duly adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting of the Borough of Clayton held on Thursday, July 9, 2020.

CHRISTINE NEWCOMB, Municipal Clerk



Hustler #062117-HTE

Pricing for contract #062117-HTE offers Sourcewell participating agencies the following discounts:

- Light duty residential mowers 10% off MSRP
- Other mowers up to 89" 27% off MSRP
- Accessories for mowers 22% off MSRP
- Super 104 25% off MSRP
- Hustler MDV 12% off MSRP plus a \$500 shipping fee

Brun 30 M9, 30 TO

Dealer Whise





HUSTLER TURF EQUIPMENT SOURCEWELL QUOTE FORM CONTRACT NO. H T E 062117

Date:	22-May-20 Sourcewell # Pending	Questions	? Contact:
Quote #:	0522Bjod20	Primary:	Brian J. O'Donnell
Agency:	Borough of Clayton	Phone:	630.669.3070
Contact:	Donna Nestore	Email:	brian.odonnell@excelii.com
Address:	125 N Delsea Drive	Dealer #	
City,ST:	Clayton, NJ	Dealer:	#N/A
Zip:	8312	Contact:	
Phone:	856-881-2882 ex 105	Phone:	#N/A
Email:	dnewstore@claytonnj.gov	Email:	#N/A

QTY	Part Number	Description	Current MSRP	Contract Price	Total
<u> </u>	Number		IVISITE	FIICE	TOtal
1	939546	Super 88 Vanguard Big Block EFI w/ Oil Guard (37hp) 88"	\$22,259.00	\$16,249.00	\$16,249.00
<u> </u>	939340	Guard (3711p) 88	\$22,259.00	\$10,249.00	
			ļ		
					·
	-				
		<u> </u>			
				TOTAL	\$16,249.00

We are pleased to quote you the following prices. These are subject to your acceptance within 30 days. After that date, this quotation is no longer valid.

Price valid only when PO is made out to:

Hustler Turf Equipment 200 S. Ridge Rd

Hesston, KS 67062

email to: bodonnell@excelii.com or fax 630-323-5118